
MEETING

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 15TH MARCH, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor David Longstaff
Vice Chairman: Councillor Graham Old

Councillor Brian Gordon
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Kath McGuirk

Councilor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Charlie O-Macauley
Councillor Lisa Rutter

Councillor Hugh Rayner
Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Agnes Slocombe

Substitute Members

Maureen Braun Adam Langleben Alison Moore
Wendy Prentice Alan Schneiderman Peter Zinkin

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Deadline at 
12th March at 10am. Requests must be submitted to Abigail Lewis 
Abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

mailto:Abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 8

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Public Comments and Questions (If any) 

6.  Members' Items (If any) 

7.  Members Item - Referred from CELS committee 9 - 12

8.  Corporate Grants Programme, 2017/18 - grant applications 13 - 30

9.  Quarter 3 2017/18 Commissioning Plan Performance Report 31 - 44

10.  Annual Update on the Community Safety CCTV service 45 - 58

11.  Draft Corporate Plan 2018/19 59 - 78

12.  Committee Work Plan 79 - 82

13.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira 
020 8359 2761 maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE



If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Community Leadership Committee

22 November 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman)
Councillor Graham Old (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Brian Gordon
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Charlie O-Macauley

Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Hugh Rayner
Councillor Lisa Rutter

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

Councillor Longstaff, Chairman of the Community Leadership Committee welcomed all 
attendants to the meeting. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Member Agenda item Non-Pecuniary Interest
Councillor Graham Old
Councillor Hugh Rayner
Councillor David Longstaff
Councillor Eva Greenspan 

7 – Corporate Grant 
applications – Finchley 
Victoria Bowling Croquet 
Club.

Have received hospitality 
from the club at various 
events. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   CORPORATE GRANTS PROGRAMME 2017-2018 GRANT APPLICATIONS 

The Chairman introduced the Corporate grant applications for Finchley Victoria Bowling 
Croquet Club and Living Way Ministries. 

Following consideration and discussion of the item the Committee unanimously agreed 
the recommendations.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

REOLVED that subject to the Council’s Standard Conditions of Grant and the 
special conditions shown in the respective grant assessments enclosed:

(i) A combined start-up and one-off grant of £8,900 be awarded to Finchley 
Victoria Bowling and Croquet Club;

A one-year start-up grant of £7,800 be awarded to Living Way Ministries.

8.   LONDON COMMUNITY REHABILITATION COMPANY AND NATIONAL 
PROBATION SERVICE - OFFENDER MANAGEMENT REVIEW 

Officers from the London Community Rehabilitation Company and National Probation 
Service introduced the report which provided the Committee with a review of the offender 
management arrangements in place in Barnet. The Community Safety Manager agreed 
to provide the Committee with a briefing note on the cost aspects associated with 
rehabilitation in the Borough. The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities also explained 
that a report would be circulated at a later date that included more comprehensive data 
in relation to offender management and rehabilitation.

Following consideration and discussion of the item the Committee unanimously agreed 
the recommendations.

RESOLVED that the Community Leadership Committee note and comment on this 
update about the Offender Management arrangements in place in Barnet.

9.   EMERGENCY PLANNING REVIEW 

The Head of Information Management and Emergency Planning Manager introduced the 
report which provided an update on the emergency planning arrangements within the 
Council as well as a summary of the recent Emergency Planning Review.

Members requested that a list of lessons identified as a result of the Emergency Planning 
Review be circulated. Members also requested a response from Chief Officers on 
actions being taken to ensure emergency vehicles can gain access to roads where this 
was identified as an issue.

It was agreed that a report on the list of actions that have arisen from the Emergency 
Planning Review be brought to a future meeting of the Community Leadership 
Committee. 

It was agreed that a report on other emergency planning arrangements such as those 
related to terrorism be brought to a future meeting of the Community Leadership 
Committee. 

Following consideration and discussion of the item the Committee unanimously agreed 
the recommendations. 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report.

10.   NOMINATION FOR ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE (IF ANY) 

6



3

The Chairman provided a brief introduction of the report which related to the nomination 
of Cricklewood Greenspace as an Asset of Community value.
It was noted that there was an error in the report, the Ward being Childs Hill and not 
Golders Green.

Following consideration and discussion of the item the Committee unanimously agreed 
the recommendations.

RESOLVED that the Committee agree that Cricklewood Greenspace should be 
listed as an Asset of Community Value and added to the Council’s Register, based 
on the statutory criteria set out in the Localism Act 2011, and on the evidence 
provided in the nomination.

11.   PROPOSED REMOVAL OF BARNET CRICKET CLUB AS AN ASSET OF 
COMMUNITY VALUE 

The Assistant Chief Executive introduced the report. He explained the Council has a duty 
to meet statutory criteria in relation to the acceptance of assets of community value and 
where there is evidence that the criteria is no longer being met, it should be removed 
from the list. 

 It was noted that there was an error within the report, the ward being UnderHill and not 
New Barnet (which is not a Barnet Ward).

Following consideration and discussion of the item Councillor McGuirk moved a motion 
to defer the item to a future Committee, due to a lack of consultation with Ward 
Members. The motion was seconded by Councillor Rayner. 

Votes on the motion were as follows:
For 7
Against 1
Abstain 3

RESOLVED that the report be brought back to a future Community Leadership 
Committee meeting in order for consultation with Ward Members to be carried out. 

12.   REVIEW OF THE COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION STRATEGY 

The Strategy Officer for Community Participation and Engagement introduced the report 
which provided an update on the Council’s progress on the implementation of the 
Community Participation Strategy 
 
Following consideration and discussion of the item the Committee unanimously agreed 
the recommendation. 

RESOLVED that:
(i) Members note progress made and developments relating to the Community 

Participation Strategy.
(ii) That Members feedback on options for the next phase of the strategy.

13.   BUSINESS PAPER 

7



4

The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities introduced the report. 
Following consideration and discussion of the item the committee unanimously agreed 
the recommendations. 

RESOLVED that Community Leadership Committee agrees the proposed saving 
target set out at 2.4 for recommendation to the Policy and Resources Committee. 

14.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

- Report on list of actions that have arisen from the Emergency Planning 
Review.

- Report on other emergency planning arrangements included those related 
to terrorism. 

RESOLVED that the Forward Work Programme was noted by the Committee

15.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 20.39.

8



Summary
This item provides the Community Leadership Committee with information relating to a 
Members item referred from the Children, Education, Safeguarding and Libraries Committee. 

Recommendations
1. That the Committee note the Members item and instructions in relation to the 

item are requested. 
2. That the Committee note the verbal update from Officers on the issue. 

Community Leadership 
Committee

15 March 2018

Title 
Member’s Item referred from Children, 
Education, Libraries and Safeguarding. 

Report of Head of Governance

Wards All

Status Public

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 
Abigail Lewis Governance Officer
Abigail.Lewis@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 4369

9

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Abigail.Lewis@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

At its meeting on the 16th January 2018, the Children. Education, Libraries 
and Safeguarding Committee referred a Members item submitted by 
Councillor Anne Hutton on International Zero Tolerance to FGM. The 
Members item requested an update on details of work that has taken place 
over the last year to raise awareness of and tackle this issue in Barnet. 

Councillor Member’s Item
Anne Hutton International Zero Tolerance to FGM Day 2018

Data published by the NHS / NSPCC shows that there were 
50 cases of Female Genital Mutilation (FGM) in Barnet 
recorded by the NHS between April 2015-March 2016. More 
recent data published by the NHS shows a further 15 cases in 
Barnet were recorded between October 2016-December 
2016.

FGM is an illegal practice that causes physical and emotional 
harm, and can result in death. According to the World Health 
Organisation FGM is mostly carried out on young girls 
between infancy and age 15, and is therefore a key 
safeguarding issue for the CELS committee. 

Although there have been far fewer cases of FGM recorded in 
Barnet than in neighbouring boroughs, 65 cases is still 65 
cases too many. 

I request that the CELS Committee is updated with details of 
what work has taken place over the last year to raise 
awareness of and tackle this issue in Barnet.

As the International Zero Tolerance to FGM Day takes place 
on 1 Februa
[...]
 applications

Report of Councillor David Longstaff

Wards All        

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         

Grant assessments:
 Appendix A – Art Against Knives
 Appendix B – The Flower Bank
 Appendix C – Chana Charitable Trust
 Appendix D – Faiths Forum for London 

Officer Contact Details Ken Argent, Grants Manager, Finance, Commissioning Group 
(ken.argent@barnet.gov.uk) (020 8359 2020)
Karen Ali, Youth Service Manager, Youth & Family Support, 
Children’s Service (karen.ali@barnet.gov.uk) (020 8359 
5281)
Tim Baker, Deputy Director CHC, NHS North & East London 
Commissioning Support Unit (tim.baker@nhs.net) (020 3688 
1275) 
Lesley Holland, Equalities Lead, Strategy Unit, 
Commissioning Group (Lesley.holland@barnet.gov.uk) (020 
8359 3004)
Michael Lai, Waste Intelligence Manager, Recycling and 
Waste, Street Scene (Michael.lai@barnet.gov.uk) (020 8359 
7435)
Jeffrey Lake, Consultant in Public Health, Harrow & Barnet 
Public Health (jeffrey.lake@harrow.gov.uk) (020 8359 3974)
Sophie Leedham, Former Strategy Officer – Community 

13

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:ken.argent@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:karen.ali@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:tim.baker@nhs.net
mailto:Lesley.holland@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Michael.lai@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:jeffrey.lake@harrow.gov.uk


Summary
This report attaches assessments of grant applications by four not-for-profit organisations.    

Recommendations 
(1) That, subject to the council’s Standard Conditions of Grant and the special 

conditions shown in the respective grant assessments:
(i)             a one-year start-up grant of £9,739 be awarded to Art Against Knives; 
(ii)   a one-year start-up grant of £6,650 be awarded to The Flower Bank

(2) That, for the reasons set out in the respective grant assessments:
(i)   the application for a grant by Chana Charitable Trust is not supported;
(ii)   the application for a grant by Faiths Forum London is not supported

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Voluntary and community organisations may apply for a one-year start-up grant 
of up to £10,000 or a one-off grant of up to £5,000 from the corporate grants 
programme.  

1.2 The power to award grants of more than £5,000 to voluntary and community 
groups is vested in this committee in accordance with the terms of reference of 
theme committees in the council’s constitution: article 7, section 7.5 of 
Responsibilities for Functions.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The grant assessments herewith explain the rationale for either awarding the 
grants in question or not supporting the relevant applications. 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 None. 

Participation & Engagement, Commissioning Group
Elaine Runswick, Post-16 Education & Skills Manager, Barnet 
with Cambridge Education (elaine.runswick@barnet.gov.uk) 
(020 8359 6307)
Mark Vargeson, Positive Activities & Engagement Manager, 
Barnet Youth Service (mark.vargeson@barnet.gov.uk) (020 
8359 5281) 

14

mailto:elaine.runswick@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:mark.vargeson@barnet.gov.uk


4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The applicants will be formally notified of the decisions and the grants, if 
approved, will be paid following compliance with the special conditions shown   
in the relevant appendices.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 The Corporate Plan, 2015-2020, identifies a set of strategic objectives which 
frame the council’s approach to achieving its vision of making local services 
more integrated, intuitive and efficient by 2020, aimed at ensuring that Barnet 
is a place:

 of opportunity, where people can further their quality of life
 where people are helped to help themselves, recognising that prevention is 

better than cure
 where responsibility is shared, fairly
 where services are delivered efficiently to get value for money for the 

taxpayer

5.1.2 The outcomes around which these objectives are prioritised having regard to 
the applications presented i
[...]
ent or likely viability of a proposal in the years following the 
council’s twelve-month funding is a critical factor. 

5.1.7 The applications by Art Against Knives and The Flower Bank fulfil these criteria 
and are each recommended for an award.   

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 The provision for making start-up and one-off grants in 2017/18 is comprised of 
funds deriving to the authority from the Edward Harvist Charity; a small and final 
allocation from the former Borough Lottery Scheme; and a remaining balance 
of £66,855 of a sum of £102,000 collectively allocated to the corporate grants 
programme by the area committees with the approval of the Community 
Leadership Committee.

5.2.2 The current position on the funding available in 2017/18, which reflects the sum 
that has been allocated to the corporate grants programme from the council’s 
share of income from the Edward Harvist Charity, is as follows:

Budget item Funding 
available, 
2017/18

Approvals 
to date

Balance 
remaining

Recommended 
herewith

Edward Harvist 
Charity 

Former Borough 
Lottery Fund  

Allocation by area 
committees 

TOTAL

£105,162 

£5,523

£66,855

£177,540

£101,342

£5,523

£13,903

£120,768

£3,820

0

£52,952

£56,772

0

0

£16,389

£16,389

16



5.3 Social Value

5.3.1 Not relevant in the context of this report.

5.4      Legal and Constitutional References

5.4.1   The council has general power of competence to make grants under section 1 
of the Localism Act 2011. 

5.4.2   The terms of reference of the Community Leadership Committee set out in the 
council’s constitution (Responsibility for Functions (article 7, section 7.5)) 
include specific responsibility for grants to the voluntary sector.

5.5      Risk Management

5.5.1   All grants are made subject to the council’s Standard Conditions of Grant Aid, 
with which applicants are required to signify their compliance by signing a 
written unde
[...]
ovision of a 
meal (£2,000); and project management (£2,000), to include the training of participants to 
arrange future interfaith activities at their own local faith institutions.  The sessions are framed 
as a strictly one-off activity, and as a pilot exemplar to be rolled out in other boroughs, in the 
expectation that they will galvanise participants to work together on other projects.  The project 
is not considered to represent value for money. 

Grant recommendation, type and conditions

NIL

Date: February 2018
G:\Grants Unit\Reports 2017-18\Faiths Forum for London.doc

30



 

 

Summary 
The report provides an overview of performance for Quarter 3 (Q3) 2017/18, including budget 
position for revenue and capital (where relevant), progress on key activities, indicators that 
have not met target, and high level risks for the Theme Committee in relation to the 
Commissioning Plan. 

 

Recommendations  
1. The Committee is asked to review the finance, performance and risk information in 

relation to the Theme Committee’s Commissioning Plan. 

 
INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This Commissioning Plan performance report is an extract from ‘the Q3 2017/18 
Performance Monitoring Report (Part B: Performance by Theme Committee) that was 
presented to Performance and Contract Management Committee on 27 February 
2018.  Note that performance and risk information is reported by exception 
only, for example where indicators have not met target and high level risks 
(scoring 15 or above). 

  

 

 

Community Leadership Committee 
 

15 March 2018 

Title  
Quarter 3 2017/18 Commissioning Plan 

Performance Report 

Report of Councillor Longstaff 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  
Alaine Clarke, Head of Performance and Risk 

alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk 

31

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk


PERFORMANCE BY THEME COMMITTEE (COMMISSIONING PLANS) 

1.2 The priorities for Communit
[...]
el 
that there is 
not a 
problem 
with “people 
not 
treating eac
h other with 
respect”6  

Bigger 
is Better 

81% 81% 

74% 
(Autumn 

2017) 
(GA) 

Not 
reported 
in Q2, as 

Spring 
survey 

Not 
reported in 

Q2, as 
Spring 
survey 

Not 
reported 
in Q2, as 

Spring 
survey 

Not 
reported in 

Q2, as 
Spring 
survey 

No benchmark 
available 

 

                                                           
6 There is a +/-4.4%pts tolerance on the results due to the confidence interval for the sample size (i.e. if we surveyed the whole population we can be confident that the results would be the same +/- 4.4%).  This is 
reflected in the RAG rating and DOT for the indicators in the Corporate Plan and Commissioning Plans.   38



 
 

Risk management 
1.8 Community Leadership risks are held on the Customer Strategy, Communications and 

Assurance (CSCA) service risk register, which is being managed in line with the risk 
management framework.  There are 13 risks on the CSCA risk register.  None are high 
level risks with a residual risk score of 15 or above. 

 

2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 These recommendations are to provide this Committee with the necessary information 
to oversee the performance of the Commissioning Plan.  This paper enables the 
council to meet the budget agreed by Council on 7 March 2017. 
 

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 None. 
 
4 POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1 None. 

 
5 IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  

 
5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 

 
5.1.1 The report provides an overview of performance for the quarter, including budget 

position for revenue and capital, progress on key activities, indicators that have not 
met target and management of high level risks. 
 

5.1.2 The quarterly results for all Corporate Plan and Commissioning Plan indicators are 
published on the Open Barnet portal at https://open.barnet.gov.uk/dataset 
 

5.1.3 Robust budget and performance monitoring are essen
[...]
p
Kiran.vagarwal@barnet.gov.uk
Tel 0208 359 2953

45

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:Peter.clifton@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Kiran.vagarwal@barnet.gov.uk


Summary

This report provides the Community Leadership Committee (CLC) with an update on the 
performance of the Barnet Community Safety CCTV service and outlines how the 204/15 – 
2018/19 CCTV transformation is meeting its performance and financial objectives.  

The infrastructure improvements which have been put in place (new camera assets, network, 
control room and community safety ANPR expansion) are projected to be entirely covered 
by the Revenue Contributions to Capital Outlay delivered the end of 2018/19. This has been 
made possible by the improvements in the cost effeteness of the CCTV service.

CCTV and ANPR performs an important role in keeping Barnet Safe. The presence of CCTV 
acts as a powerful deterrent, reducing the rates of crime and anti-social behaviour; and when 
crimes do take place: CCTV helps the identify, catch and convict those responsible.  In 
addition, CCTV provides reassurance and confidence to residents and visitors of Barnet.

Recommendations 

1. That the Community Leadership Committee (CLC) note the progress made on 
transforming Barnet’s CCTV service and capabilities.

2. That the Community Leadership Committee (CLC) note the future actions (next 
steps).

46



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1.1 CCTV performs an important role in keeping Barnet Safe. The presence of 
CCTV acts as a powerful deterrent, reducing the rates of crime and anti-social 
behaviour; and when crimes do take place: CCTV helps identify, catch and 
convict those responsible.  In addition, CCTV provides reassurance and 
confidence to residents and visitors of Barnet.

1.1.2 Four years ago, in 2014 the delivery model of the community safety CCTV in 
Barnet was re-structured.  This restructure aimed to:

 Replace old and depreciated equipment (including all the cameras which 
were analogue) with the latest technology in
[...]
urglary in 
Barnet was 8.9 per 1000 residents – a 30% reduction compared to five years 
ago (equating to more than 1450 fewer victims of burglary per year). Barnet 
Police Chief Superintendent Simon Rose said: “We are always looking for 
innovative ways to prevent burglary, with considerable success, but there is still 
a long way to go.”

Next Steps and for the Barnet community safety CCTV service

 Strategic Review of CCTV:  The aim of the Strategic Review of CCTV, which 
is currently underway, is to identify savings, efficiency gains, opportunities for 
improved effectiveness of service delivery, identify income generation 
opportunities, and to ensure future CCTV, ANPR and related surveillance 
delivery remains compliant with all relevant legislation.

 Annual camera locations review:  To maximise the use of the camera asset, 
and ensure the cameras are placed in the locations where there is the greatest 
need, a review is being completed of current and potential deployment 

1 12 Months to November 2017

51



locations, this review takes into account the levels of reported crime, anti-social 
behaviour and environmental crime 

 Adoption of new technology:  The level of technology has been developing 
rapidly in the CCTV field, one of the objectives of the CCTV Strategic Review 
(outlined above) is to provide recommendations as to what new technologies 
can be adopted to enhance the effeteness of the CCTV scheme in Barnet.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.That the Community Leadership Committee (CLC) note the progress made 
on transforming Barnet’s CCTV service and capabilities.

2.That the Community Leadership Committee (CLC) note the future actions 
(next steps).

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not relevant in relation to this report.

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 There are no decisions that are required to be made in relation to this update.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1
[...]
ee

15 March 2018

Title Draft Corporate Plan 2018/19 

Report of Councillor David Longstaff

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A: Draft Corporate Plan 2018/19 addendum

Officer Contact Details 

Sara Elias-Bassett, Community Engagement, Participation 
and Strategy Lead 
sara.elias-bassett@barnet.gov.uk 
Alaine Clarke, Head of Performance and Risk 
alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk   
Hannah Chillingworth, Strategy Officer
hannah.chillingworth@barnet.gov.uk 

59

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:sara.elias-bassett@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:hannah.chillingworth@barnet.gov.uk


Officers Recommendations

That the Committee review the key activities and targets for the Community 
Leadership Committee in the draft Corporate Plan 2018/19 addendum, and 
recommend any changes.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Corporate Plan was agreed by Council on 14 April 2015.  It set the direction 
for the council up to 2020, including the corporate priorities and targets against 
which progress is measured.  Each year the corporate priorities and targets are 
reviewed to ensure they remain focused on the things that matter most to the 
council; and these are published in an addendum to the Corporate Plan.  
Alongside this, each Theme Committee agreed a five year Commissioning Plan 
up to 2020, which set out the key activities and targets for its core areas of 
responsibility.  These are also refreshed annually. 

1.2 This year the Corporate Plan and Commissioning Plans have been streamlined 
into one document – the Corporate Plan 2018/19 addendum (see Appendix 
A).  The main body of the document has been slimmed down to focus on the 
council’s purpose, corporate priorities, staff values and financial position.  The 
key activities and targets for each Theme Committee (replacing the 
Commissioning Plans) have been set out in separate appendices (see 
Appendix D for the Community Leadership Committee).

Key Activ
[...]
ement Non-key
 

9 October 2018

Outcome of Annual 
Strategic-Crime needs 
assessment

Strategic Lead - Safer Communities 
Environment Commissioning Group

Non-key
 

81



Title of Report Overview of decision Officer Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent)

Corporate Grants 
(Standing item) Grants Manager

Non-key
 

Nomination for Assets 
of Community Value (if 
any) 2018

Community Engagement, Participation 
and Strategy Lead

Non-key
 

82


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Members Item - Referred from CELS committee
	8 Corporate Grants Programme, 2017/18 - grant applications
	Art Against Knives
	The Flower Bank
	Chana Charitable Trust
	Faiths Forum for London

	9 Quarter 3 2017/18 Commissioning Plan Performance Report
	10 Annual Update on the Community Safety CCTV service
	11 Draft Corporate Plan 2018/19
	Draft Corporate Plan 18_19 addendum v18 CLC FINAL

	12 Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Community Leadership Committee

15 March 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman)
Councillor Graham Old (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Brian Gordon
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Reema Patel

Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Hugh Rayner
Councillor Lisa Rutter

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Nagus Narenthira Councillor Charlie O-Macauley

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

Councillor Longstaff, Chairman of the Community Leadership Committee welcomed all 
attendants to the meeting.

The Committee RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 
November 2017 be agreed as the correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Narenthira sent apologies and was substituted by Councillor Langleben. 
Councillor Charlie O-Macauley was absent. 

The Labour Councillors queried the political proportionality considering the resignation of 
a Conservative Councillor. The Governance Officer advised the Committee that the 
Monitoring Officer had been consulted and the meeting could take place with the current 
proportionality. The Labour Councillor’s did not agree with the advice. The Chairman 
followed the advice of the Monitoring Officer and continued the meeting as planned. 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Member Agenda Item Non-Pecuniary Interest
Councillor Adam 
Langleben

Item 7 – Members Item 
referred from CELS

The Councillor works for 
The Jewish Leadership 
Council and they work 
with organisations 
preventing FGM. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 



2

None.

5.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   MEMBERS ITEM - REFERRED FROM CELS COMMITTEE 

The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities introduced Councillor Hutton’s Members Item 
that had been referred to the Committee by the Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee on the 16th January 2018. She updated the Committee on the 
work that had taken place on International Zero Tolerance to FGM and on continuing 
work surrounding the prevention of FGM in the Borough. 

The Chairman requested a report be brought back to a future meeting and asked that a 
representative from Public Health be invited to attend and provide a more detailed 
update on the topic.  

After discussion of the item, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED to:
(I) Note the Members item and instructions in relation to the item requested.
(II) Noted the verbal update from Officers.
(III) Request a report be brought back to the next committee meeting and a 

representative from Public Health attend. 

8.   CORPORATE GRANTS PROGRAMME, 2017/18 - GRANT APPLICATIONS 

The Chairman introduced the Corporate grants applications for Art Against Knives, The 
Flower Bank, Chana Charitable Trust and Faiths Forum for London.

Following consideration and discussion of the item the Committee unanimously agreed 
the recommendations.

RESOLVED that:
(1)  Subject to the Council’s Standard Conditions of Grant and special 

conditions shown in the response in the respective grant assessments 
enclosed:

(i) A one-year start-up grant of £9,739 be awarded to Art Against Knives;
(ii) A one-year start-up grant of £6,650 be awarded to the Flower Bank

(2) That, for the reasons set out in the respective grant assessments:
(i) The application for a grant by Chana Charitable Trust is not supported;
(ii) The application for a grant by Faiths Forum London is not supported.

The Chairman thanked the Grants Manager for his hard work throughout the year. 

9.   QUARTER 3 2017/18 COMMISSIONING PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities introduced the report, which provided an 
overview of Performance for Quarter 3 2017/2018. The report included the budget 



3

position for revenue and capital, progress on key activities, indicators that have not met 
target and high-level risks for the Theme Committee in relation to the Commissioning 
Plan. 

Following consideration and discussion of the item the Committee unanimously agreed 
the recommendations.

RESOLVED that the Committee reviewed the finance, performance and risk 
information in relation to Theme Committee’s Commissioning Plan.

10.   ANNUAL UPDATE ON THE COMMUNITY SAFETY CCTV SERVICE 

The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities introduced the report which provided an 
update on the performance of Barnet Community Safety CCTV service and outlined how 
the CTTV transformation is meeting its performance and financial objectives. 

Councillor Patel asked for further information on how the data was gathered and stored 
and whether it was susceptible to hacking. The Strategic Lead explained that there was a 
Commissioners Code, which outlines the data protection legislation and laws and that 
the team worked closely with Information governance team to ensure compliance. 

Councillor Langleben highlighted the importance of CCTV on subways as there had been 
cases of violence towards students. The Lead Officer asked that any cases or areas of 
concern were passed onto her to investigate and these would be considered on a case 
by case basis. 

Following consideration and discussion of the item the Committee unanimously agreed 
the recommendations

RESOLVED that:

(i) That the Community Leadership Committee (CLC) note the progress made 
on transforming Barnet’s CCTV service and capabilities.

(ii) That the Community Leadership Committee (CLC) note the future actions 
(next steps).

11.   DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2018/19 

The Chairman introduced the report on the Draft Corporate Plan 2018/2019.

Councillor McGuirk noted that the Corporate Parenting section of the report needed to be 
completed for future meetings.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendations.

That the Committee review the key activities and targets for the Community 
Leadership Committee in the draft Corporate Plan 2018/2019 addendum, and 
recommend any changes.

The votes were recorded as follows

For 6
Against 4



4

Abstain 0  

The Committee RESOLVED to agree the draft Corporate Plan 2018/2019.

12.   COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

The Committee requested a report on FGM to be added to the work programme. 

13.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

Councillor Old thanked the Chairman for his diligent Chairmanship and for taking an 
active role in community engagement over the four years. 
Councillor McGuirk thanked the Officers, Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Committee for 
working together as a team.
Councillor Langleben thanked the Chairman and Officers.
The Chairman thanked all the Members and the Officers for their work on the Committee. 

The meeting finished at 19.58


